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Total Affected
GN Divisions GN Divisions

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Panadura 72 17 143 58 3826 702 167 1206 1751
Beruwala 82 22 183 85 4662 766 184 828 2884
Kalutara 87 16 123 58 3787 588 264 1036 1899
Total 241 55 449 201 12275 2056 615 3070 6534
*Staistics are given here only for the affected DS divisions. 
Source : Department of Census & Statistics

Table 1 : Number of housing units of affected census blocks, before and after Tsunami 2004 by DS divisions * : 
Kalutara District (Provisional)

No of GN Divisions  Number of census 
blocks in the affected  

GN Divisions

Number of housing units in affected census blocks

DS Division
Before the 
disaster

 Completely 
damaged

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used  

Total Affected

Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

Not 
damaged



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Bazaar 685B 205 12 1 14 0 0 0 14
Bazaar North 685A 190 6 2 97 25 1 42 29
Bazaar West 685C 200 6 4 191 18 4 87 82
Molligoda 704 350 8 3 212 2 1 7 202
Nallooruwa 692 275 11 3 234 71 13 91 59
Nallooruwa North 692A 270 7 4 313 56 13 107 137
Pallimankada 697B 315 11 3 228 44 17 93 74
Pattiya 686B 240 8 4 264 29 25 99 111
Pattiya North 685 185 5 2 133 0 2 24 107
Pinwatta West 696B 300 7 4 392 31 15 171 175
Sagara Place 685D 195 4 4 262 162 16 84 0
Thalpitiya North 697 305 7 3 192 8 6 24 154
Thalpitiya South 697A 310 12 1 56 6 0 4 46
Uyankele 686A 245 8 7 535 154 15 137 229
Wadduwa South 699A 345 9 6 314 57 16 131 110
Wadduwa West 699 320 8 4 207 39 20 79 69
Walana 679 145 14 3 182 0 3 26 153

143 58 3826 702 167 1206 1751
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Affected GN Division Number of housing units in affected census blocks

Total

 Name  No.  Code

Number of Census Blocks
Before the 
disaster

Table 1.1a : Number of housing units before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN divisions* : Panadura DS Division of 
Kalutara District (Provisional)

Not 
damagedAffectedTotal

 Completely 
damaged

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used 

Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Akkaramale 743A 135 9 2 82 0 2 9 71
Aluthgama West 764 410 9 4 195 2 6 36 151
Diyalagoda 741 095 12 5 211 27 13 35 136
Ganegama 763 395 8 2 69 1 0 12 56
Gammadda 762B 305 6 2 89 0 1 5 83
Idiriligoda 746 145 3 1 54 2 1 3 48
Kaluwamodara West 762 390 7 1 67 0 0 11 56
Kuda Magalkanda 746A 150 4 1 41 5 1 4 31
Kuda Payagala North 734 005 8 4 213 50 5 44 114
Kuda Payagala South 734A 030 6 5 316 128 15 79 94
Maggona East 743 130 9 1 69 0 0 3 66
Maggona West 742 140 8 6 293 14 9 17 253
Maha Payagala 735 080 8 8 406 217 20 143 26
Mahagammedda 739 075 9 3 196 0 1 18 177
Maradana 754 230 13 5 421 40 19 57 305
Marakkalahawatta 747A 215 8 3 223 5 0 14 204
Moragalla 760 295 16 11 504 6 19 69 410
Munasinghagoda 741A 090 4 2 121 9 10 30 72
Paranakade 753 225 6 5 234 13 0 43 178
Payagala North 735A 035 9 9 616 237 58 145 176
Polkotuwa 748 220 14 3 148 5 4 16 123
Pothuvila West 740A 085 7 2 94 5 0 35 54

183 85 4662 766 184 828 2884
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Total Affected

Total

 Completely 
damaged

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used 

Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

Not 
damaged

Affected GN Division Number of housing units in affected census blocks

 Name  No.  Code

Number of Census Blocks
Before the 
disaster

Table 1.1b : Number of housing units before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN divisions* : Beruwala DS Division of 
Kalutara District (Provisional)



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Deshasthra Kalutara West 717D 250 9 9 596 71 39 231 255
Ethagama West 732A 430 4 4 232 50 0 47 135
Kalamulla North 731 390 7 4 291 73 13 63 142
Kalamulla South 731A 425 5 3 248 75 20 79 74
Kalapuwa 730A 335 7 5 344 60 56 87 141
Kalutara North 717 240 10 7 588 146 72 181 189
Kalutara South 725 280 17 3 268 19 12 101 136
Kalutara South A 725A 330 3 1 91 19 24 0 48
Kuda Waskaduwa West 710B 125 7 3 175 19 7 40 109
Mahawaskaduwa North 714A 200 8 3 65 5 0 28 32
Mahawaskaduwa South 714 195 15 4 110 12 0 53 45
Pohoddaramulla West 707A 045 5 3 157 6 0 32 119
Pothupitiya West 708C 115 8 3 165 21 1 56 87
Thotupala 717B 260 6 2 144 0 0 12 132
Vidyasara 717C 255 7 3 230 0 0 17 213
Wettumakada 730 340 5 1 83 12 20 9 42

123 58 3787 588 264 1036 1899
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Total

Before the 
disaster

 Completely 
damagedTotal Affected

Affected GN Division Number of housing units in affected census blocks
Partially 

damaged and 
cannot be 

used 

Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

 Name  No.  Code

Number of Census Blocks
Not 

damaged

Table 1.1c : Number of housing units before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN divisions* : Kalutara DS Division of 
Kalutara District (Provisional)



Total Affected
GN Divisions GN Divisions

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Panadura 72 17 143 58 450 27 11 76 336
Beruwala 82 22 183 85 1260 317 67 151 725
Kalutara 87 16 123 58 311 27 19 53 212
Total 241 55 449 201 2021 371 97 280 1273
*Staistics are given here only for the affected DS divisions. 
Source : Department of Census & Statistics

No of GN Divisions  Number of census 
blocks in the affected  

GN Divisions

Number of buildings other than housing units in affected census blocks

Before the 
disaster

 Completely 
damaged

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used  

Total Affected

   Table 2 : Number of buildings other than housing units of affected census blocks, before and after Tsunami 2004 by 
DS divisions* : Kalutara District (Provisional)

Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

Not 
damaged

DS Division



Number of Census Blocks

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Bazaar 685B 205 12 1 36 0 0 1 35
Bazaar North 685A 190 6 2 67 0 1 34 32
Bazaar West 685C 200 6 4 85 1 0 5 79
Molligoda 704 350 8 3 54 0 0 2 52
Nallooruwa 692 275 11 3 8 2 1 2 3
Nallooruwa North 692A 270 7 4 12 1 0 4 7
Pallimankada 697B 315 11 3 9 2 0 1 6
Pattiya 686B 240 8 4 12 4 0 0 8
Pattiya North 685 185 5 2 27 0 0 5 22
Pinwatta West 696B 300 7 4 17 3 1 2 11
Sagara Place 685D 195 4 4 15 10 2 3 0
Thalpitiya North 697 305 7 3 21 0 1 5 15
Thalpitiya South 697A 310 12 1 7 0 0 2 5
Uyankele 686A 245 8 7 20 1 1 1 17
Wadduwa South 699A 345 9 6 22 2 3 4 13
Wadduwa West 699 320 8 4 9 1 1 5 2
Walana 679 145 14 3 29 0 0 0 29

143 58 450 27 11 76 336
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

 Name  No.  Code

Total

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used 

Number of buildings other than housing units in affected census blocks
Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

Not 
damaged

Affected GN Division

Total Affected
Before the 
disaster

 Completely 
damaged

Table 2.1a : Number of buildings other than housing units before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN divisions *: Panadura 
DS Division of Kalutara District  (Provisional)



Number of Census Blocks

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Akkaramale 743A 135 9 2 12 0 0 0 12
Aluthgama West 764 410 9 4 75 1 0 7 67
Diyalagoda 741 095 12 5 40 4 10 20 6
Ganegama 763 395 8 2 17 0 0 3 14
Gammadda 762B 305 6 2 8 0 0 2 6
Idiriligoda 746 145 3 1 21 5 2 4 10
Kaluwamodara West 762 390 7 1 24 0 0 1 23
Kuda Magalkanda 746A 150 4 1 4 0 2 0 2
Kuda Payagala North 734 005 8 4 7 0 0 0 7
Kuda Payagala South 734A 030 6 5 40 1 1 0 38
Maggona East 743 130 9 1 1 0 0 0 1
Maggona West 742 140 8 6 180 2 1 6 171
Maha Payagala 735 080 8 8 106 46 2 38 20
Mahagammedda 739 075 9 3 9 0 0 0 9
Maradana 754 230 13 5 58 12 4 10 32
Marakkalahawatta 747A 215 8 3 29 7 0 8 14
Moragalla 760 295 16 11 384 211 34 20 119
Munasinghagoda 741A 090 4 2 3 0 0 1 2
Paranakade 753 225 6 5 39 0 0 5 34
Payagala North 735A 035 9 9 107 28 6 15 58
Polkotuwa 748 220 14 3 93 0 5 11 77
Pothuvila West 740A 085 7 2 3 0 0 0 3

183 85 1260 317 67 151 725
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Total

Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

Not 
damaged

 Name  No.  Code
Before the 
disasterTotal Affected

 Completely 
damaged

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used 

Affected GN Division Number of buildings other than housing units in affected census blocks

Table 2.1b : Number of buildings other than housing units before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN divisions *: Beruwala 
DS Division of Kalutara District  (Provisional)



Number of Census Blocks

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Deshasthra Kalutara West 717D 250 9 9 61 4 3 15 39
Ethagama West 732A 430 4 4 13 1 0 2 10
Kalamulla North 731 390 7 4 9 1 1 0 7
Kalamulla South 731A 425 5 3 12 3 0 2 7
Kalapuwa 730A 335 7 5 31 10 7 3 11
Kalutara North 717 240 10 7 29 1 7 6 15
Kalutara South 725 280 17 3 4 0 0 0 4
Kalutara South A 725A 330 3 1 18 0 0 0 18
Kuda Waskaduwa West 710B 125 7 3 11 2 0 3 6
Mahawaskaduwa North 714A 200 8 3 8 1 1 3 3
Mahawaskaduwa South 714 195 15 4 18 3 0 9 6
Pohoddaramulla West 707A 045 5 3 3 0 0 3 0
Pothupitiya West 708C 115 8 3 8 0 0 6 2
Thotupala 717B 260 6 2 32 0 0 1 31
Vidyasara 717C 255 7 3 30 0 0 0 30
Wettumakada 730 340 5 1 24 1 0 0 23

123 58 311 27 19 53 212
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

 Completely 
damaged

Partially 
damaged and 

cannot be 
used 

Table 2.1c : Number of buildings other than housing units before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN divisions *: Kalutara 
DS Division of Kalutara District  (Provisional)

Affected GN Division Number of buildings other than housing units in affected census blocks
Partially 
damaged 

and can be 
used  

Not 
damaged

 Name  No.  Code
Before the 
disasterTotal Affected



Total Affected
GN Divisions GN Divisions

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Panadura 72 17 143 58 15850 12678 3373
Beruwala 82 22 183 85 22920 18568 4578
Kalutara 87 16 123 58 16322 13777 2650
Total 241 55 449 201 55092 45023 10601
*Staistics are given here only for the affected DS divisions. 
Source : Department of Census & Statistics

No of GN Divisions

DS Division
Before the 
disaster

Presently 
living within 

the GN 
division

Presently 
living outside 

the GN 
division

Total Affected

 Number of census 
blocks in the affected  

GN Divisions

Number of persons in the affected census 

    Table 3 : Population in the affected census blocks before and after Tsunami 2004 by DS Divisions * 
: Kalutara District (Provisional)



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Bazaar 685B 205 12 1 78 78 0
Bazaar North 685A 190 6 2 474 425 37
Bazaar West 685C 200 6 4 742 620 90
Molligoda 704 350 8 3 1127 864 263
Nallooruwa 692 275 11 3 1052 701 350
Nallooruwa North 692A 270 7 4 1212 977 271
Pallimankada 697B 315 11 3 977 767 208
Pattiya 686B 240 8 4 1055 872 183
Pattiya North 685 185 5 2 567 563 0
Pinwatta West 696B 300 7 4 1635 1488 192
Sagara Place 685D 195 4 4 1059 300 762
Thalpitiya North 697 305 7 3 846 816 30
Thalpitiya South 697A 310 12 1 238 227 11
Uyankele 686A 245 8 7 1819 1610 403
Wadduwa South 699A 345 9 6 1361 1005 382
Wadduwa West 699 320 8 4 890 702 191
Walana 679 145 14 3 718 663 0

143 58 15850 12678 3373
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Presently living 
within the GN 

division
 Name  No.

Total

     Table 3.1 a: Population in the affected census blocks before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN Divisions * 
:Panadura DS Division of Kalutara District (Provisional)

Affected GN Division Number of persons in affected census blocks

Total Affected

Presently living 
outside the GN 

division
 Code

Number of Census Blocks Before the 
disaster



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Akkaramale 743A 135 9 2 464 464 0
Aluthgama West 764 410 9 4 857 815 42
Diyalagoda 741 095 12 5 935 763 172
Ganegama 763 395 8 2 326 276 50
Gammadda 762B 305 6 2 385 385 0
Idiriligoda 746 145 3 1 480 443 37
Kaluwamodara West 762 390 7 1 263 263 0
Kuda Magalkanda 746A 150 4 1 191 175 16
Kuda Payagala North 734 005 8 4 967 795 169
Kuda Payagala South 734A 030 6 5 1374 722 640
Maggona East 743 130 9 1 311 311 0
Maggona West 742 140 8 6 1324 1243 79
Maha Payagala 735 080 8 8 1711 608 1102
Mahagammedda 739 075 9 3 871 868 3
Maradana 754 230 13 5 3093 2724 418
Marakkalahawatta 747A 215 8 3 1248 1373 0
Moragalla 760 295 16 11 2660 2162 498
Munasinghagoda 741A 090 4 2 529 490 39
Paranakade 753 225 6 5 1040 997 43
Payagala North 735A 035 9 9 2467 1220 1250
Polkotuwa 748 220 14 3 985 1052 0
Pothuvila West 740A 085 7 2 439 419 20

183 85 22920 18568 4578
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Total

Before the 
disaster

Presently living 
within the GN 

division

Presently living 
outside the GN 

division
Total Affected

 Name  No.  Code
Number of Census Blocks

Affected GN Division Number of persons in affected census blocks

     Table 3.1 b : Population in the affected census blocks before and after Tsunami 2004 by affected GN Divisions * : 
Beruwala DS Division of Kalutara District (Provisional)



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Deshasthra Kalutara West 717D 250 9 9 2493 2196 262
Ethagama West 732A 430 4 4 929 707 222
Kalamulla North 731 390 7 4 1311 944 367
Kalamulla South 731A 425 5 3 1081 956 125
Kalapuwa 730A 335 7 5 1608 1158 474
Kalutara North 717 240 10 7 2388 1407 972
Kalutara South 725 280 17 3 1126 1069 57
Kalutara South A 725A 330 3 1 476 547 0
Kuda Waskaduwa West 710B 125 7 3 791 790 1
Mahawaskaduwa North 714A 200 8 3 306 282 24
Mahawaskaduwa South 714 195 15 4 540 500 40
Pohoddaramulla West 707A 045 5 3 721 698 23
Pothupitiya West 708C 115 8 3 630 552 78
Thotupala 717B 260 6 2 561 556 5
Vidyasara 717C 255 7 3 897 897 0
Wettumakada 730 340 5 1 464 518 0

123 58 16322 13777 2650
*Statistics are given here only for the affected GN divisions
Source  :  Department of Census  &  Statistics 

Total

Before the 
disaster

 Name  No.  Code

     Table 3.1 c : Population in the affected census blocks before and after Tsunami 2004  by affected GN Divisions * : 
Kalutara DS Division of Kalutara District (Provisional)

Affected GN Division Number of persons in affected census blocks
Presently living 
within the GN 

division

Presently living 
outside the GN 

division
Total Affected

Number of Census Blocks


